the Bank routinely performs projections of its future earnings over a rolling horizon that includes the current year and the next
four calendar years under a variety of interest rate and business environments.

The following table provides the Bank’s estimated base case market value of equity and its estimated market value of equity
under up and down 200 basis point interest rate shock scenarios (and, for comparative purposes, its estimated market value of
equity under up and down 100 basis point interest rate shock scenarios) for each month-end during the period from
December 2014 through December 2015. In addition, the table provides the percentage change in estimated market value of
equity under each of these shock scenarios for the indicated periods.

MARKET VALUE OF EQUITY
(dollars in billions)

   Up 200 Basis Points (1) Down 200 Basis Points(2) Up 100 Basis Points(1) Down 100 Basis Points(2)

Base Case
Market
Value

of Equity

Estimated
Market
Value

of Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value

of Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value

of Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value

of Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

December 2014 $ 2.087 $ 2.005 (3.93)% $ 2.177 4.31% $ 2.059 (1.34)% $ 2.120 1.58 %

January 2015 1.962 1.908 (2.75)% 2.037 3.82% 1.946 (0.82)% 2.010 2.45 %
February 2015 2.055 1.982 (3.55)% 2.132 3.75% 2.030 (1.22)% 2.090 1.70 %
March 2015 2.105 2.020 (4.04)% 2.187 3.90% 2.073 (1.52)% 2.149 2.09 %

April 2015 2.000 1.925 (3.75)% 2.068 3.40% 1.973 (1.35)% 2.035 1.75 %
May 2015 2.166 2.093 (3.37)% 2.269 4.76% 2.146 (0.92)% 2.201 1.62 %
June 2015 2.281 2.207 (3.24)% 2.359 3.42% 2.261 (0.88)% 2.306 1.10 %

July 2015 2.343 2.283 (2.56)% 2.420 3.29% 2.330 (0.55)% 2.360 0.73 %
August 2015 2.268 2.230 (1.68)% 2.333 2.87% 2.270 0.09 % 2.271 0.13 %
September 2015 2.275 2.236 (1.71)% 2.372 4.26% 2.274 (0.04)% 2.295 0.88 %

October 2015 2.293 2.267 (1.13)% 2.372 3.45% 2.298 0.22 % 2.302 0.39 %
November 2015 2.262 2.237 (1.11)% 2.343 3.58% 2.266 0.18 % 2.252 (0.44)%
December 2015 2.318 2.271 (2.03)% 2.389 3.06% 2.310 (0.35)% 2.313 (0.22)%

____________________________________
(1) In the up 100 and up 200 basis point scenarios, the estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous +100 and

+200 basis point parallel shifts in interest rates.
(2) The estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous -100 and -200 basis point parallel shifts in interest rates,

subject to a floor of 0.10 percent from December 2014 through April 2015 and 0.01 percent from May 2015 through December 2015.

Table of Contents

78

A related measure of interest rate risk is duration of equity. Duration is the weighted average maturity (typically measured in

[…]

0.01 percent change in the level of interest rates. A positive duration generally indicates that the value of the Bank’s assets is
more sensitive to changes in interest rates than the value of its liabilities (i.e., that the duration of its assets is greater than the
duration of its liabilities).

Conversely, a negative duration of equity would mean, within a narrow range of interest rate movements, that for each one year
of negative duration the estimated market value of the Bank’s equity would be expected to increase by about 0.01 percent for
every positive 0.01 percent change in the level of interest rates. A negative duration generally indicates that the value of the
Bank’s liabilities is more sensitive to changes in interest rates than the value of its assets (i.e., that the duration of its liabilities
is greater than the duration of its assets).

Table of Contents

79

The following table provides information regarding the Bank’s base case duration of equity as well as its duration of equity in
up and down 100 and 200 basis point interest rate shock scenarios for each month-end during the period from December 2014
through December 2015.

DURATION ANALYSIS
(expressed in years)

  Base Case Interest Rates Duration of Equity

Asset

Duration
Liability
Duration

Duration
Gap

Duration
of Equity Up 100(1) Up 200(1) Down 100(2) Down 200(2)

December 2014 0.38 (0.37) 0.01 0.57 2.22 3.60 3.93 4.38

January 2015 0.38 (0.38) — 0.43 1.63 2.75 4.02 4.12
February 2015 0.36 (0.33) 0.03 0.72 2.04 3.28 3.68 4.07
March 2015 0.29 (0.34) (0.05) 1.02 2.04 3.35 3.97 4.16

April 2015 0.32 (0.29) 0.03 0.93 2.11 3.26 3.64 3.88
May 2015 0.31 (0.32) (0.01) 0.10 1.78 3.07 2.82 5.19
June 2015 0.30 (0.32) (0.02) 0.04 1.74 2.99 2.01 4.44

July 2015 0.30 (0.34) (0.04) (0.41) 1.36 2.63 1.92 4.33
August 2015 0.27 (0.36) (0.09) (1.30) 0.95 2.37 1.47 4.14
September 2015 0.30 (0.36) (0.06) (0.85) 0.93 2.26 2.30 4.36

October 2015 0.28 (0.37) (0.09) (1.10) 0.67 1.86 1.42 3.59
November 2015 0.28 (0.36) (0.08) (1.11) 0.64 1.79 0.83 3.53
December 2015 0.26 (0.31) (0.05) (0.53) 1.11 2.16 0.88 3.49

____________________________________
(1) In the up 100 and 200 scenarios, the duration of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous +100 and +200 basis point

parallel shifts in interest rates.
(2) The duration of equity was calculated under assumed instantaneous -100 and -200 basis point parallel shifts in interest rates, subject

to a floor of  0.10 percent from December 2014 through April 2015. For May 2015 through December 2015, the Bank did not use a
floor in the calculations.

Duration of equity measures the impact of a parallel shift in interest rates on an entity’s market value of equity but may not be a